MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Chapter 616.

An act to incorporate the Fairfield Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Elhanan W. McFadden, Simon S. Brown, David Corporators. SECT. 1. Vickery, Henry Kelley, Stephen Files, Nahum Totman, Jordan F. Stinson, George H. Newhall, John H. Nye, John H. Gilbreth, Samuel Blackwell, Amos F. Gerald, Augustus Bradbury, Flavius E. McFadden, John A. Cilley, Cyrus K. Foss, George O. Brown, Stephen A. Nye and Samuel Gibson, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Fairfield Savings Bank, with full power by that Corporate name. name to prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity, to have and use a common seal, to make and establish all such by-laws, May have and rules and regulations as are necessary for the government and and make by laws management of their concerns, and not repugnant to the laws of Said corporation shall be established at Kendall's Mills Location. village, in the town of Fairfield, in the county of Somerset, and shall be subject to all the duties and liabilities, and enjoy all the rights and privileges conferred upon similar institutions by the laws of this state.

The said corporation is hereby authorized to receive Deposits. Sect. 2. deposits of money and to issue certificates therefor, and such deposits of money shall be used as they shall judge most for the benefit of said depositors; and such deposits may be withdrawn at such reasonable times and in such manner as said corporation shall appoint, and the net income or profit thereof shall be divided Income and among the persons making such deposits, their executors, administrators or assigns, in just proportion.

Flavius E. McFadden, named herein, is authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving seven days' written notice to each of the other corporators, of the time and place of such meeting, at which meeting and every subsequent annual meeting said corporation may elect, by ballot, any person Members, elecor persons as members thereof, and may choose such officers as the law requires and their by-laws direct, who shall continue in Tenure of office. office one year and until others are chosen and qualified in their

First meeting,

The annual meeting of this corporation shall be holden Annual meeting. in the month of March, and at that meeting and all other meetings it shall require seven persons at least to constitute a quorum for Quorum. the transaction of business; and meetings may be directed at other times by the president or the corporation, and said corporation may provide in what manner their meetings shall be notified and called.

stead.

Снар. 617.

Number of members limited.

May purchase and hold real estate.

Sect. 5. The number of corporate members of the Fairfield Savings Bank shall not be less than ten nor more than thirty.

Sect. 6. Said corporation is authorized to purchase and hold real estate to the amount of fifteen thousand dollars, for banking purposes.

Sect. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1871.

Chapter 617.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury,

Sect. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of

Appropriations.

and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same: Public debt, eight hundred forty thousand dollars... 840,000 00 Interest on public debt, four hundred ninety thousand dollars 490,000 00 Sinking fund of eighteen hundred sixty-five, ninetytwo thousand three hundred thirty-three dollars thirty-six cents..... 92,333 36 Sinking fund of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, seventy-five thousand nine hundred ninety dollars seventy cents..... 75,990 70 Salaries of public officers, fifty-two thousand dollars, 52,000 00 Expenses of justices of supreme court and attorney general, fifty-four hundred dollars..... 5,400 00. Pay roll of council, forty-five hundred dollars..... 4,500 00 Soldiers' allotments and interest, nine hundred dol-900 00 Soldiers' bounty scrip and interest, sixteen hundred dollars..... 1,600 00 Refunding bounties to towns retained in eighteen hundred seventy, ten thousand six hundred thirty-

nine dollars seventy-seven cents.....

Balance due towns for aid to families, thirty-one hundred sixty-seven dollars ninety-five cents......

10,639 77

3,167 95